

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

DATE OF ELECTION IN CARIBOU CHANGED

СНАР. 15

760

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

1961 to June 30, 1962, and from July 1, 1962 to June 30, 1963, shall be segregated, apportioned and expended for:

Construction and Reconstruction of State Aid Roads	1961-62	1962-63
	\$2,000,000	\$2,050,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 9, 1961

Chapter 15

AN ACT to Change the Date of Election of Town Meeting Members in the Town of Caribou.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the Town of Caribou presently elects town meeting members at an election separate from the annual town meeting; and

Whereas, this procedure requires unnecessary expense in the conduct of its elections; and

Whereas, in order for said town to elect said members at its annual meeting in 1962, this act must be submitted to the town at its annual meeting in 1961; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 21, § 2, sub-§ (d), amended. The first sentence of subsection (d) of section 2 of chapter 21 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended to read as follows:

'The town council shall annually, during the month of December February, appoint a warden, a clerk and such ballot clerks as may be necessary for each district, to act for one year from the first day of January March following their appointment, or until their successors are appointed.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 21, § 3, sub-§ (a), amended. The 3rd and 4th sentences of subsection (a) of section 3 of chapter 21 of the private and special laws of 1957 are amended to read as follows:

'All town meeting members shall serve for terms commencing on the first day of March following their election day of their election and ending on the day their successors are elected. Annually thereafter, on the fourth Monday of January At the annual town meetings, the registered voters of each district shall in like manner elect for the term of 3 years one town meeting member for every 180 registered voters or fraction thereof, and shall also in like manner fill for

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

the unexpired term or terms any vacancy or vacancies then existing in the number of town meeting members in such district, subject to the provisions of paragraph (c) of this section.'

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 21, § 3, sub-§ (d), amended. Subsection (d) of section 3 of chapter 21 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended to read as follows:

'(d) The town clerk shall after every election of town meeting members forthwith mail to each member a notice of his election notify each member of his election and newly elected members shall be sworn before any further proceedings may be had under the articles of the warrant.'

Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 21, § 3, sub-§ (h), amended. The 2nd sentence of subsection (h) of section 3 of chapter 21 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended to read as follows:

'After a period of 2 years from the acceptance of this act, however, all voters shall qualify for registration according to law and such registration shall be made in all cases at the latest on the secular day preceding the election.'

Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 21, § 3, sub-§ (i), amended. Subsection (i) of section 3 of chapter 21 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended to read as follows:

'(i) Any citizen who shall have a right to vote in the Town of Caribou under Section 2 of Chapter 3 of the Revised Statutes of 1954 shall have the right to vote at the election of town meeting members in the district where he is a resident for 3 months next preceding such election; and such right to vote shall continue for a period of 3 months after his removal therefrom; provided, however, that his name has been properly entered on the voting lists of such district.'

Sec. 6. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 21, § 3, sub-§ (j), repealed. Subsection (j) of section 3 of chapter 21 of the private and special laws of 1957 is repealed.

Sec. 7. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 21, § 4, sub-§ (b), amended. Subsection (b) of section 4 of chapter 21 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended to read as follows:

(b) The town clerk shall prepare ballots in the manner provided in Section 55 of Chapter 91 of the Revised Statutes of 1954, except that he shall prepare a separate set of ballots for each voting district, which shall contain the names of all candidates for town meeting members from that district in addition to the candidates for municipal officers elected at large.'

Emergency clause; effective date; referendum. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of Caribou at the next annual town meeting. The vote shall be taken by ballot in answer to the question: "Shall 'An Act to Change the Date of Election of Town Meeting Members in the Town of Caribou,' passed by the 100th Legislature, be accepted?" The question shall be printed on the official ballot, and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion

762 NUMBER OF TRUSTEES OF LINCOLN ACADEMY INCREASED

CHAP. 17

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said town meeting.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Caribou and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective February 14, 1961

Chapter 16

AN ACT Relating to Limit of Endowment Fund of Foxcroft Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1823, c. 185, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 185 of the private and special laws of 1823, as amended by chapter 16 of the private and special laws of 1923, is further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Income from endowment fund. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature Assembled, That Joseph E. Foxcroft, William Emerson, Daniel Wilkins, Thomas Williams, John Bradbury, Samuel Chamberlain, James S. Holmes, Phillip Greeley, Joshua Carpenter, Joseph Kelsey, Samuel M'Clanathan, Samuel C. Clark and Jasan Hassel, and their successors forever, be, and they hereby are, constituted and made a body politic, by the name of the Trustees of Foxcroft Academy; with power to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have a common seal, and to alter it at pleasure; to establish an academy at Foxcroft, in the County of Penobscot, for the promotion of literature, science, morality and piety; to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the State, and to choose such officers as they deem proper; to hold any property, real and personal, by gift, grant or otherwise the yearly income of which shall not exceed the sum of fifteen thousand dollars; and to receive all property which may heretofore have been given or subscribed for the benefit of such academy.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 17

AN ACT Increasing Number of Trustees and Executive Committee of Lincoln Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Charter of Lincoln Academy, amended. Section 5 of the charter of Lincoln Academy, in Newcastle, incorporated by private and special act of the General Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, passed February 23, 1801, and repealed and replaced by chapter 29 of the private and special laws of 1945, is amended to read as follows: